except that the Group recognised the related deferred
tax assets of RMB6,326,000 and deferred tax liabilities of
RMB6,318,000 on a gross basis but it has no impact on the
retained earnings at the earliest period presented.

Qingling Motors Co. Ltd14

For the six months ended 30 June 2023

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

3. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

In preparing the condensed consolidated financial statements for the
six months ended 30 June 2023, certain cash flows for proceeds from
discounting bank acceptance bil ls without recourse that should be
recorded in operating activities have been recorded in financing activities
in condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months
ended 30 June 2022.

Prior period adjustment is made. The effect of the above prior period
adjustment and reclassification on the condensed consolidated financial
statements for the six months ended 30 June 2022 by line items are
summarised as follows:

Impact on condensed consolidated statement of cash flow for the six
months ended 30 June 2022

2022 Adjustment 2022
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Previously
stated) (Restated)

Operating activities
Net cash (used in) from

operating activities (40,551) 526,746 486,195

Investing activities
Net cash used in investing

activities (552,270) – (552,270)

2023 Interim Report 15

For the six months ended 30 June 2023

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

2022 Adjustment 2022
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Previously
stated) (Restated)

Financing activities
Dividends paid (273,050) – (273,050)
Repayments of lease

liabilities (11,340) – (11,340)
Proceeds from

discounting bank
acceptance bills
without recourse 526,746 (526,746) –

Payments of interest
expense (3,435) – (3,435)

Net cash from (used in)
financing activities 238,921 (526,746) (287,825)

Net decrease in cash and
cash equivalents (353,900) – (353,900)

Cash and cash equivalents
at 1 January 1,673,977 – 1,673,977

Effect of foreign exchange
rate changes (25,409) – (25,409)

Cash and cash equivalents
at 30 June, represented
by cash and cash
equivalents 1,294,668 – 1,294,668

3. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT (CONTINUED)

Qingling Motors Co. Ltd16

For the six months ended 30 June 2023

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

4. REVENUE/SEGMENT INFORMATION

(i) Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers

The Group’s revenue represents sa les of t rucks, chass is,
automobile parts, accessories and others to external customers,
that are recognised at a point in time. The following is an analysis
of the Group’s revenue from its major products:

2023 2022
RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Types of goods

Sales of light-duty trucks 807,520 807,647